IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LYCOM NG COUNTY, PENNSYLVAN A

PAI GE L. SCOIT, : No. 00-20, 789
Plaintiff . PACSES NO. 301102374
Vs.
JAMES E. SCOIT, ; Plaintiff’s Exceptions to
Def endant . Master’s report of 11/8/02

CPI Nl ON AND ORDER

This matter canme before the Court on Plaintiff’s
exceptions to the Master’s report dated Novenber 8, 2002. The
Court held an argunent on the exceptions on January 15, 2003.

Plaintiff’s first exception is that the Master erred
in failing to add as incone the rental value of the residence
provi ded by his enployer. The Master discussed the rental
val ue, but neglected to include it in Defendant’s incone.
Counsel for Defendant conceded that it appeared the Master
i nadvertently failed to include this benefit as incone.

Counsel for both parties agreed that the residence had a
rental value of $600 per nonth gross and that 20% shoul d be
deducted to reflect tax consequences. Therefore, the Court
will add $480 to the nmonthly net incone of $2,494.61 found by
t he Master.

Plaintiff’s second exception is the Master erred in
not addi ng the | ease value of the vehicle provided to

Def endant by his enployer. The Court agrees with Plaintiff in



part and grants this exception. Pennsylvania |aw includes the
val ue of perquisites such as a conpany car as incone because
t hese benefits increase the anount of noney avail able for

support. Heisey v. Heisey, 633 A 2d 211, 212 (Pa. Super.

1993). Wiile noting that the enployer did not put any
restrictions on Defendant’s use of the vehicle, the Master did
not include this perquisite as inconme because Defendant is on
call twenty-four/seven. The nere fact that Defendant is on
call, however, is not dispositive. The nore inportant factor
is how nmuch he actually uses the vehicle for enpl oynent and
how much he uses it for personal uses. Defendant admtted
that Little League place no restrictions on his ability to
drive the vehicle. Therefore, he doesn’'t need to pay for a
personal vehicle. He further admtted that he sonetines used
the vehicle for personal reasons such as to get groceries and
to attend the Master’s hearing. Based on the foregoing, the
Court finds that Defendant uses the vehicle for enpl oynent

pur poses 90% of the tine and for his own personal use 10% of
the tine. Plaintiff introduced an exhibit, which listed a

| ease value for Defendant’s vehicle of $551.95 per nonth. The
Court wll add 10% of this anmount to Defendant’s nonthly net

i ncome as found by the Master.?!

Addi ng the housi ng and vehicl e benefits of $480 and

1 Unlike the housing provided by his enployer, Defendant does not receive a
form 1099 for the vehicle. Therefore, there do not appear to be any tax
consequences associated with this benefit, and the full 10%w Il be added

2



$55. 20, respectively, to Defendant’s incone as found by the
Mast er of $2,494.61 results in a nonthly net incone of
$3,029.81. Wth father’s income at $3,029.81 and nother’s
income at $1,995.75, the parties’ conbined total incone is
$5, 025.56. Total basic child support for two children is
$1,344 nmonthly. Father’s income is 60.29% of the parties’
total incone,? which results in a child support obligation of
$810. 30. Defendant is entitled to a credit for his paynent of
heal th insurance prem uns. The Master found he pays $117.95
per nonth. Plaintiff’'s share of that is 39.71% 3 which gives
Def endant a credit of $46.84 nonthly.* Therefore, Defendant’s
total child support obligation is $763.46 nonthly.?®

Def endant is also responsible for his proportionate
share of the children’s day care expense. After taking 75% of
the first $4,800.00 in accordance with Rule 1910.16-6(a) (1),
the yearly child care expenses to be apportioned between the
parties is $6,007.80. See Master’'s Report, p. 6. Defendant is
responsi bl e for 60.29% or $3,622.10 annually. D viding by

twel ve nmonths results in day care costs of $301.84 nonthly.?®

as incone wthout any reduction for taxes.

2 $3,029.81 divided by $5,025.56 = .60288 x 100 = 60.288. Rounding to the
nearest hundredth yields 60.29%

3 $1,995.75 divided by $5,025.56 = .3971199 x 100 = 39.71199. Rounding to
t he nearest hundredth yields 39.71%

4 $117.95 x .3971 = $46.837945. Rounding to the nearest hundredth yields
$46. 84.

5 $810.30 - $46.84 = $763. 46.

6 The Court notes the nmultiple fanmily fornula still is not applicable
because t he conbi ned Pennsyl vania and California child support obligations
have not reached 50% of M. Scott’s nonthly net incone.

3



Plaintiff’s final exception is the Master erred in
not awardi ng spousal support. This Court cannot agree. Once
Ms. Scott’s inconme, the California child support of $303. 31,
and the Pennsyl vania child support are deducted from M.
Scott’s incone, there is a negative bal ance of 32.71

Theref ore, spousal support is not avail able.

ORDER

AND NOW this __ day of June 2003, in accordance
with the forgoing opinion, it is ORDERED and DI RECTED as
fol |l ows:

1. Based upon M. Scott’s net nonthly inconme of
$3,029.81 and Ms. Scott’s net nonthly incone of $1,995.75,

M. Scott shall pay by check or noney order to PA SCDU, P.OQO
Box 69110, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9110, for the support of Tyler
and Kailee Scott, the sumof $763.46 nonthly, effective July
25, 2002, and continuing until further Order of Court. The
check or nmoney order shall contain Defendant’s social security
nunber.

2. Based upon M. Scott’s net nonthly inconme of
$3,029.81 and Ms. Scott’s net nonthly incone of $1,995.75,

M. Scott shall pay by check or noney order to PA SCDU, P.OQO
Box 69110, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9110, child care costs in the

amount of $301.84 nonthly effective July 25, 2002 and




continuing until further Order of Court. The check or noney
order shall contain the Defendant’s social security nunber.

3. Ms. Scott shall notify the Donmestic Rel ations

Ofice if childcare costs are reduced or discontinued within

twenty-four (24) hours of said change. |If costs are reduced,

a verification formthe provider shall be filed at the
Donestic Relations Ofice.

4. Begi nning July 25, 2002, the custodial parent

shal |l be responsible for the first $250.00 of un-reinbursed

medi cal s incurred for each child during any cal endar year.

Medi cal expenses do _not include over-the-counter nedications.
5. M. Scott shall be responsible for 60.29% and

Ms. Scott shall be responsible for 39.71% of all reasonably

necessary nedi cal services and supplies, including, but not

limted to, surgical, dental, optic and orthodontic services

incurred on behalf of Tyler and Kailee Scott, which are un-

rei mbursed by insurance or Medicaid within thirty (30) days of

proof of such paid expense presented by Ms. Scott to M.

Scott or by M. Scott to Ms. Scott.

6. If the children are on a Medi cal ACCESS card
t hrough the Departnent of Public Welfare, Defendant may be
required to pay his share of nedical expenses that are covered
by the ACCESS card and exceed $250. 00 annually.

7. Un-rei nbursed nedical, dental, optical and



ort hodonti c expenses shall be determ ned after subm ssion to
both parties’ insurance conpanies, if any, with docunentation
of paynents or denial of paynents to be presented to the
Donestic Rel ations Secti on.

8. It is hereby ORDERED and DI RECTED that M .
Scott shall continue to obtain nmedical insurance coverage for
the children covered under this O der

9. Wthin thirty (30) days after the entry of an

Order requiring a person to provide health care coverage,

witten proof of that health care coverage has been obtai ned

or that application for coverage has been made, nust be
docunented and sent to the Donestic Relations Section and each
Plaintiff. Proof of coverage shall consist of at a m ninum

Nane of the health care coverage provider

Any applicable identification nunbers,

Any cards evi denci ng cover age,

The address to which clains should be made,

A description of any restrictions on usage such
as prior approval for hospital adm ssions and
t he manner for obtaining approval,

A copy of the benefit booklet or coverage
contract,

A description of all deductibles and co-
payment s,

Five (5) copies of any claimforns,

Dat e coverage began,

Cost of coverage to (Plaintiff/Defendant) per
(weekly, bi-weekly, bi-nmonthly, nonthly)
paycheck

K. Names of all individuals covered by the

i nsur ance.

mooOw>

T o m

The above information shall be provided to the

DOVESTI C RELATI ONS SECTION and the Plaintiff as soon as they

6



are received fromM. Scott’s enpl oyer

10. Plaintiff shall conply with the insurers
exi sting clainms procedures and present to the insurer one of
the foll owm ng docunents:
A A copy of the Court Order,
B A rel ease signed by the insured permtting the
insurer to conmunicate directly with the
i nsur ed.
11. M. Scott shall sign a release permtting Ms.
Scott to communicate directly with the insurance provider.
12. Plaintiff shall use any existing private
i nsurance covering the mnor children prior to using the
Department of Public Welfare ACCESS card.
13. M. Scott shall pay $50.00 nmonthly on this
Order for any past due support due to the retroactive effect
of this Order and for any overdue support which has accrued
prior to the entry of this O der.
14. Plaintiff shall execute a Release of Claimto

Exenption for Child of Divorced or Separated Parents, Interna

Revenue Service Form 8332, for Tyler Scott, born Cctober 22,

1995, on behalf of Defendant, Janes Scott, for the year 2002.

The execution of waiver of dependency exenption is contingent
upon Plaintiff’s receipt of all support paynents and the
continued reduction of arrearages. Plaintiff may file a
Petition for Mddification if she becones gainfully enpl oyed,

if her inconme is increased and she will be paying taxes, and

7



it is no longer be advantageous for the exenption to be with
Def endant .

15. M. Scott shall be responsible for the paynent
of any bal ance remaining if his enployer is unable to deduct
the total anobunt of child support, childcare costs and

arrearages pursuant to this Oder within fourteen (14) days of

t he reduced paynent to PA SCDU
As long as the Donestic Relations Ofice has

admnistrative responsibility, all parties are under a

continuing obligation to report any material change in

ci rcunstances relevant to the | evel of support or the

adm ni stration of the Support Order to both the Donestic

Rel ations Ofice and all other parties, in witing, within

seven (7) days of the change.

By The Court,

Kenneth D. Brown, Judge

cc: Janice Yaw, Esquire
Joy McCoy, Esquire
Fam |y Court
Donestic Rel ati ons (SMF)
Wrk file
Gary Weber, Esquire (Lycom ng Reporter)



